PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Woodside Agency Services, LLC	08/23/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Meadowcraft, Inc.	
Street Address:	151 Narrows Parkway, Suite D	
City:	Birmingham	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code: 35242		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D378172
Patent Number:	D380916
Patent Number:	D375217
Patent Number:	D369245
Patent Number:	D410348
Patent Number:	D409854
Patent Number:	D417796
Patent Number:	D425326
Patent Number:	D430416
Patent Number:	D415363
Patent Number:	D420831
Patent Number:	D417114
Patent Number:	D417289
Patent Number:	D414274
Patent Number:	D431128
	PATENT

PATENT

REEL: 019744 FRAME: 0680

Patent Number:	D424912
Patent Number:	D434920
Patent Number:	D423915
Patent Number:	D434972
Patent Number:	D438986
Patent Number:	D445270
Patent Number:	D470036
Patent Number:	D445271
Patent Number:	D441463
Patent Number:	D445272
Patent Number:	D437501
Patent Number:	D469340
Patent Number:	D445582
Patent Number:	D436471
Application Number:	29128013
Application Number:	29144201
Application Number:	29155476

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (205)488-6545

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 205-521-8545

Email: cpotts@bradleyarant.com

Correspondent Name: Christyn B. Potts

Address Line 1: 1819 Fifth Avenue North

Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christyn B. Potts

Total Attachments: 2

source=Woodside--Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=Woodside--Release of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019744 FRAME: 0681

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

Pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of September 3, 2003 (the "Security Agreement") by and among Meadowcraft, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (the "Grantor"), and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent ("Bank of America") for the Secured Obligations referenced therein and recorded March 9, 2004 in the U.S. Office of Patent and Trademarks at Reel/Frame: 014409/0108; and that certain unrecorded assignment of security interest in patents by and among Bank of America and Woodside Funding Partners I, L.P. ("Woodside Funding") dated September 29, 2005; and that subsequent unrecorded assignment of security interest in patents by and among Woodside Funding and Woodside Agency Services, LLC (the "Administrative Agent") dated December 28, 2005, the Administrative Agent obtained a security interest in all interests of the Grantor in those patents listed below under the heading PATENT PROPERTIES (the "Patent Properties").

PATENT PROPERTIES

	Patent No.	<u>Title</u>
1):-1	D378172	Chair Chair
2)	D380916	Table
3)	D375217	Table
4)	D369245	Action Chaise Lounge
5)	D410348	Multi-Level Planter
6)	D409854	Double Hanging Planter
7)	D417796	Chain
8)	D425326	Single Hanging Planter
9)	D430416	Chair
10)	D415363	Chair
11).	D420831	Plant Trivet
12).	D417114	Planter Box
13)	D417289	Arbor
14)	D414274	Gazebo
15)	D431128	Large Plant Stand
16)	D424912	Shepherd's Hook
17)	D434920	(Chair
18)	D423915	Shepherd's Hook
19)	D434972	Shepherd's Hook
20)	D438986	Tiellis
21)	D445270	Chair
22)	D470036	Shepard's Hook
23)	D445271	Chair
24)	D441463	Stackable Garden Pillar
25)	D445272	Chair
26)	D437501	Chair

1/1605288.1

27) D469340	Shepherd's Hook
28) D445582	Chair
29) D436471	Table
Pending Applications 1) 29128013 2) 29144201 3) 29155476	Title Table Chair Chair

In accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, Administrative Agent hereby releases all security interests in along with all known claims to the interests of Grantor in the Patent Properties. No other interests or claims of any other persons or entities in or to any Patent Properties or other properties are affected in any way by this release.

Woodside Agency Services, LLC By: Woodside Capital Management, LLC, Its Manager

STATE OF Massachic Selfs Middlegex COUNTY)

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said county in said state, hereby certify that David B. Kay, whose name as Executive Vice Fresident of Woodside Agency Services, LLC/a Delaware corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal this 23rd day of

Dandra The Blath
Notary Public

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

My commission expires: $\underline{Juy} 3, 2009$

Sandra McGrath Notary Public My Commission Expires July 3, 2009

1/1605288.1

PATENT REEL: 019744 FRAME: 0683

RECORDED: 08/27/2007